

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

DARRYL WILLIAMS AND HOWARD BROOKS,
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANI-KING OF PHILADELPHIA, INC., JANI-KING, INC., and
JANI-KING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Civil No. 09-1738-RBS
The Honorable R. Barclay Surrick

**PETITION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Kerry L. Bundy
Aaron D. Van Oort
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 S. Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 766-7000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35 AND THIRD CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 35.1 | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Majority Opinion Conflicts with Supreme Court and Third Circuit Precedent Governing Class Certification and Incorrectly Resolves A Question of Exceptional Importance To Class Action Practice. | 2 |
| II. This Appeal Presents a Second Issue of Exceptional Importance: Whether Franchise System Controls Establish an Employment Relationship under Pennsylvania Law..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655F.3d 182, 191-95 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) | 6 |
| <i>In re Constar Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Harnish v. Widener University Sch. of Law</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4363133, at *3 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2016) | 6, 7 |
| <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marcus v. BMW of North Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Ungar v. Dunkin' Donuts of Am., Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 1211 (3d Cir. 1976) | 6 |
| <i>Williams v Jani-King of Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 5111920 (3d Cir. Sept. 21, 2016) | 1, 4, 7, 10 |
| Statutes | |
| Pennsylvania Wage Payment and Collection Law, Pa. Stat. §§ 260.1- 260.12 ("WPCL") | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... | 2, 6 |
